RESOLUTION NO. 1983-236

PROVIDING FREE TRANSPORTATION ON ALL GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY ROUTES AND RAPID TRANSIT LINES TO ON-DUTY MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL POLICE AUXILIARY AND FORMALLY DESIGNATED RESERVE UNITS

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority receives requests for free fare privileges for representatives of agencies and organizations throughout the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority service area; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority wishes to accommodate the needs of the representatives of such agencies and organizations when their services rendered are deemed to be desirable by and beneficial to the Authority and general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That members of municipal police auxiliaries or formally designated reserve units within the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority area of operation be entitled to free travel throughout the RTA system when their services are in performance of their assigned patrol duties.

Section 2. That the municipal police auxiliary or formally designated reserve units to qualify for free travel shall be sanctioned by and operate under the auspices and control of the local municipal police in the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority area of operation.

Section 3. That members of municipal police auxiliaries or formally designated reserve units shall be granted free travel only when in uniform, they present a special identification card to the appropriate RTA employee which bears their individual photograph.

Section 4. That the requisite uniform which will be recognized by the Authority for free fare shall be the duly authorized official uniform of the municipal police auxiliaries or formally designated reserve units.

Section 5. That presentation of the special identification card by a member not on duty or by someone other than whose picture appears on the card, constitutes a misuse of the free fare privileges which may jeopardize the continuation of those privileges. Resolution No. 1983-236 Page 2

Section 6. That these fare privileges may be terminated at will by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 20, 1983

tand Dent Pres

Attest:

Secretary-Treasure